of the city whose duty it is to enforce codes and ordinances enacted by the city and has been trained and certified 
to issue parking tickets pursuant to Florida law. 

Habitual parking status means the status of any vehicle bearing a license plate that has been issued five (S) 
or more parking tickets for any violation of this chapter within the past three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar 
days. 

Hearing officer means the code enforcement special magistrate assigned to hear parking violation hearings 
and challenges to parking ticket violations and immobilization of vehicles in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter.